Monday 13<sup>th</sup> June, 2022

S.1. No. 163

[Legal Notice No. 192]

# EMERGENCY POWERS ACT (Cap. 11)

# EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) REGULATIONS 2022 EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19)(EXCEPTION FOR ENTRY INTO SOLOMON ISLANDS) (NO. 72) ORDER 2022

I, Hon. Manasseh Maelanga, Deputy Prime Minister, under regulation 7(3) of the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) Regulations 2022* (Legal Notice No. 112 of 2022), make the following Order:

# 1 Citation

This Order may be cited as the *Emergency Powers* (COVID-19)(Exception for Entry into Solomon Islands)(No. 72) Order 2022.

# 2 Commencement

This Order commences on the day it is published in the Gazette.

#### 3 Non-citizens who may enter Solomon Islands

Each of the following persons may enter Solomon Islands on or about 17 June 2022 despite the prohibition under regulation 7(1) of the Regulations:

- (a) Inbasekar Sundaramurthi;
- (b) Ashok Kumar;
- (c) Akshay Kumar Meena.

Dated this thirteenth-day of June 2022.

# HON. MANASSEH MAELANGA

DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER

[Legal Notice No. 193]

# EMERGENCY POWERS ACT

(Cap. 11)

# EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) REGULATIONS 2022 EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19)(EXEMPTION FROM QUARANTINE

# PERIOD )(NO. 20) ORDER 2022

I, Hon. Manasseh Maelanga, Deputy Prime Minister, under regulation 10 of the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) Regulations 2022* (Legal Notice 112 of 2022), make the following Order:

# 1 Citation

This Order may be cited as the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19)(Exemption from Quarantine Period)(No. 20) Order 2022.* 

#### 2 Commencement

This Order commences on the day it is published in the Gazette.

# **3** Exemption from quarantine period

Each of the following persons is exempted from being quarantined for the quarantine period when they enter Solomon Islands on or about 17 June 2022:

- (a) Inbasekar Sundaramurthi;
- (b) Ashok Kumar;
- (c) Akshay Kumar Meena.

# 4 Condition of exemption

The exemption under paragraph 3 is subject to the condition that each person exempted must:

- (a) at all times:
  - (i) subject to subsubparagraph (ii), be accommodated in the Heritage Park Hotel in Honiara in a manner that complies with the Government's quarantine procedures; and
  - (ii) remain in the person's hotel room unless it is necessary for the person to leave the room to conduct official business; and
  - (iii) practise hand hygiene; and
  - (iv) except when in the person's hotel room:
    - (A) maintain physical isolation from any other person through social distancing; and
    - (B) wear a face mask; and
- (b) on the second day after entering Solomon Islands, be tested at the Central Field Hospital in Honiara for the presence of COVID-19 by a PCR test, and test non-infectious for COVID-19 for the test; and
- (c) be transported from the International Airport to the Heritage Park Hotel, and from the hotel to the Airport, in accordance with the Government's quarantine procedures.

Dated this thirteenth-day of June 2022.

HON. MANASSEH MAELANGA DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER

> Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government